

No. 06-5304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

MARY E. PETERS, SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

RUBBER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Defendant-Cross Claimant/Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
No. 04-CV-463 (Leon, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE PUBLIC CITIZEN

Scott L. Nelson
Jennifer Soble
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

David Arkush
APPELLATE LITIGATION
PROGRAM
Georgetown University Law Center
111 F Street N.W., Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9559

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 30166(m)(4)(C) Does Not Exempt EWR Data From Disclosure Under FOIA.....	8
A. An Exemption 3 Statute Must on Its Face Exempt Information from Disclosure.	9
B. The Plain Language of § 30166(m)(4)(C) Does Not Exempt EWR Data.....	10
C. Section 30166(m)(4)(C) Does Not Satisfy Either Prong of § 552(b)(3).....	12
1. The RMA’s reading of § 30166(m)(4)(C) is incomplete.	14
2. The RMA contorts the statute’s plain language.	15
3. The RMA misreads <i>Norton</i>	18
D. The Plain Language of § 30166(m)(4)(C) Does Not Render the Statute a Nullity.....	20
E. The RMA’s Resort to “Legislative History” Is Unavailing..	22
II. The Secretary’s Previous Interpretations of § 30166(m)(4)(C) Are Irrelevant Because this Court Reviews De Novo Whether a Law Is an Exemption 3 Statute.	27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Kreps</i> , 574 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Association of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Board</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	12, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8, 12, 23
<i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority v. Perry</i> , 571 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Consumer Protection Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	12, 23
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8
<i>FAA v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255 (1975).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
* <i>Iron & Sears v. Dann</i> , 606 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6, 7, 8, 27, 29
<i>Lopez v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 23
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
* <i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 18, 19, 23, 27
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
* <i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 816 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6, 7, 9, 24, 27, 29
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	28
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 410 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 23
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	22

STATUTES AND LAW

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	8
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	1, 6, 8, 13, 14, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 9101(d)	16
7 U.S.C. § 4608(g)(2).....	16
10 U.S.C. § 616.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u(h)(9)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1905	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(b)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6103	11
49 U.S.C. § 30117	18
49 U.S.C. § 30166.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 30166(m)(3)(A).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 30166(m)(3)(B)	2
* 49 U.S.C. § 30166(m)(4)(C)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
* 49 U.S.C. § 30167(b)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
Pub. L. 94-409 (Sept. 13, 1976).....	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

146 Cong. Rec. S10273 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000).....	24
146 Cong. Rec. H9629 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2000)	25

REGULATIONS AND AGENCY DOCUMENTS

67 Fed. Reg. 21,198 (April 30, 2002).....3
68 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (July 28, 2003).....3
69 Fed. Reg. 21,409 (April 21, 2004).....4
71 Fed. Reg. 63,738 (Oct. 31, 2006).....21

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)12, 23
